

62667-1

62667-1

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2009 MAY 6 AM 11:05

No. 62667-1-1

**COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

In Re the Marriage of
KRISTINE RUTH DONOVICK
Appellant

and

MATTHEW MICHAEL DONOVICK
Respondent

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

BRADLEY K. CROSTA
WSBA #10571
Attorney for Appellant

KENNETH G. CHRISTENSEN
WSBA #13454
Associated on the Brief

CROSTA AND BATEMAN
999 THIRD AVENUE, SUITE 2525
SEATTLE, WA 98104-4089
(206) 224-0900

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ASSIGNMENT OF ERRORS 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 A. Nature of the Case 3

 B. Original Dissolution Proceedings..... 4

 C. Post Decree Conduct Relating to the Note..... 6

 D. Proceedings Below Giving Rise to Review..... 15

III. ARGUMENT 16

 A. Standard of Review..... 16

 B. Legal Issues 17

 Issue 1: Does the trial court use a clearly erroneous legal standard when it expressly bases its Order nullifying defenses to a contract based on an unenforceable “no-oral-modification” clause? 17

 Issue 2: May a trial court “find” (or more properly “conclude”) that there was no reasonable reliance on which to base estoppel when the trial court’s opinion is either (1) based on the existence of a “no-oral-modification” clause in a related contract and/or (2) based only on the *statements* of the party against whom estoppel is claimed, without considering other conduct? 20

 a.: May a court base its conclusion that a party did not reasonably rely on oral statements of another when it bases its conclusion on a “non-waiver” or no oral modification clause contained in a subject contract? 20

b: Did the court below, by relying solely on statements of the Respondent, apply an improper standard for assessing reasonable reliance under the law of estoppel, whether promissory or equitable?

.....22

Issue 3: May a trial court assume that certain statements are true, for the sake of determining reasonable reliance under a theory of estoppel, and find no reasonable reliance when the statements assumed can only be verified by the maker, and not the person claiming estoppel?

.....27

Issue 4: Should attorneys' fees be awarded to Petitioner?

.....29

IV. CONCLUSION30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Atherton Condominium Apartment-Owners Ass'n Bd. of Directors v. Blume Dev. Co., 115 Wn.2d 506, 799 P.2d 250 (1990) 16

Business Factors, Inc. v. Taylor Edwards Warehouse & Transfer Co, Inc., 21 Wn.App.441, 585 P.2d 825 (Div'n I, 1978)24

Carter v. Curlew Creamery Co, Inc., 16 Wn.2d 476, 134 P.2d 66 (1943)29

Consolidated Elec. Distribs., Inc. v. Gier, 24 Wn. App. 671, 602 P.2d 1206 (1979) 18,19,20

Ellis v. Wm. Penn Life Assur.Co, 124 Wn.2d 1, 873 P.2d 1185 (1994)23

Havens v. CD Plastics, 124 Wn.2d 158, 876 P.2d 435 (1994)25

Herron v. Tribune Pub'g Co., 108 Wn.2d 162, 736 P.2d 249 (1987) 16

Kelly Springfield Tire Co. v. Faulkner, 191 Wash. 549, 71 P.2d 382 (1937) 18, 19

Kessinger v. Anderson, 31 Wn.2d 157, 196 P.2d 289 (1948)24, 25

Kramerevcky v. DSHS, 64 Wn. App.14, 822 P.2d 1227 (Div'n. I, 1992); aff'd on other grounds at 122 Wn.2d 738, 863 P.2d 535 (1993) 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

| | |
|---|----------|
| <i>Atherton Condominium Apartment-Owners Ass'n Bd. of Directors v. Blume Dev. Co.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 506, 799 P.2d 250 (1990) | 16 |
| <i>Business Factors, Inc. v. Taylor Edwards Warehouse & Transfer Co, Inc.</i> , 21 Wn.App.441, 585 P.2d 825 (Div'n I, 1978) | 24 |
| <i>Carter v. Curlew Creamery Co, Inc.</i> , 16 Wn.2d 476, 134 P.2d 66 (1943) | 29 |
| <i>Consolidated Elec. Distribs., Inc. v. Gier</i> , 24 Wn. App. 671, 602 P.2d 1206 (1979) | 18,19,20 |
| <i>Ellis v. Wm. Penn Life Assur.Co</i> , 124 Wn.2d 1, 873 P.2d 1185 (1994) | 23 |
| <i>Havens v. CD Plastics</i> , 124 Wn.2d 158, 876 P.2d 435 (1994) | 25 |
| <i>Herron v. Tribune Pub'g Co.</i> , 108 Wn.2d 162, 736 P.2d 249 (1987) | 16 |
| <i>Kelly Springfield Tire Co. v. Faulkner</i> , 191 Wash. 549, 71 P.2d 382 (1937) | 18, 19 |
| <i>Kessinger v. Anderson</i> , 31 Wn.2d 157, 196 P.2d 289 (1948) | 24, 25 |
| <i>Kramerevcky v. DSHS</i> , 64 Wn. App.14, 822 P.2d 1227 (Div'n. I, 1992); aff'd on other grounds at 122 Wn.2d 738, 863 P.2d 535 (1993) | 17 |
